
 

 BABERGH CABINET 
 

VENUE: Canteen, Babergh District 
Council Offices, Corks Lane, 
Hadleigh 
 

DATE: Thursday, 13 July 2017  
at 9.30 a.m. 

 

Members 

Tina Campbell 
Jennie Jenkins 
Margaret Maybury 
Jan Osborne 

Lee Parker 
Peter Patrick 
John Ward 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

3   BCa/17/5 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 6 JUNE 2017 AS A CORRECT RECORD  
 

1 - 4 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

7   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR 
JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 

8   BCa/17/6 - FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

5 - 6 

9   BCa/17/7 - 2016/17 FINANCIAL OUTTURN  
 
Cabinet Member for Finance – Peter Patrick 

7 - 34 

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

 
10   BCa/17/8 - BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RELIEF 

SCHEME  
 
Cabinet Member for Finance – Peter Patrick 
 

35 - 42 

11   BCa/17/9 - HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - SUMMARY OF THE 
30 YEAR BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PLAN 2017 UPDATE  
 
Cabinet Member for Housing – Jan Osborne 
 

43 - 84 

12   BCa/17/10 - COMMUNITY HOUSING FUND  
 
Cabinet Member for Housing – Jan Osborne 
 

85 - 102 

13   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE 
PRESS)  

To consider whether, pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the 
meeting for the business specified below on the grounds that if the 
public were present during this item, it is likely that there would be 
the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated against 
the item. 

The author of the report proposed to be considered in Part II of the 
Agenda is satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

PART II 

 

 

14   BCa/17/11 - REQUESTING APPROVAL OF COMPENSATION 
OFFER RESULTING FROM A STAGE 2 COMPLAINT  
(Exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 2 of Part 1) 
 

103 - 112 

 Cabinet Member for Customers – Peter Patrick 
 
 

Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Thursday 10 August 2017 commencing 
at 5.30 p.m. 
 
 
For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact  Committee 
Services on 01473 826610 or via e-mail at Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk. 
 

mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 
 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH CABINET HELD IN  THE CANTEEN, 
COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE HADLEIGH ON TUESDAY, 6 JUNE 2017 

 
PRESENT: Jennie Jenkins (Chairman) 

 
Tina Campbell Margaret Maybury 

Jan Osborne 
Lee Parker 
 

Peter Patrick 
John Ward 

 
In attendance: Councillors Clive Arthey and Tony Bavington. 
 
1   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 None declared. 

 
2   MINUTES 

 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the Strategy Committee meeting held on 11 May 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

4   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

5   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

6   BCa/17/2 - HALF-YEARLY PERFORMANCE OUTCOME REPORTING (OCTOBER 
2016 TO MARCH 2017)  
  
Peter Patrick, Cabinet Member for Customers, introduced Paper BCa17/2 which 
provided performance information for the six month period from October 2016 to 
March 2017 and built on the approach previously presented to Councillors’ and their   
feedback.   
 
Members were asked to consider whether the information was an accurate reflection 
of the Council’s performance in delivering the key outcomes in the Joint Strategic 
Plan (JSP).  Members noted that a correction to the reference in paragraph 11.3.6 of 
the report to ‘Environment, Waste and Leisure – Appendix G’ as Leisure is now 
within the remit of Communities.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
Karen Coll, Business Improvement Manager (Corporate) in presenting an overview 
of the main aspects of the report referred to the role of Portfolio Holders in refining 
the approach to providing information in future to enable Members to monitor and 
evidence JSP programme progress.  Jennie Jenkins reported that each Portfolio 
Holder would concentrate on a particular item, and that the use of the £25m 
investment, the future of the Hadleigh HQ Building and Homelessness were among 
the items identified to date.  Members asked for an additional column to be included 
in the tables in relation to monitoring progress. 
 
Among other issues raised were the Suffolk-wide concerns about the effect of Brexit 
on the seasonal employment of agricultural workers, work on dementia awareness 
and public access.  Jennie Jenkins referred to the forthcoming meeting of Cabinet 
Members with the Senior Leadership Team which would progress the outcome 
focused ways of working. 
 
Councillors Arthey and Bavington were offered the opportunity to comment as a 
result of which, Jennie Jenkins confirmed the position regarding access to Cabinet 
papers for other Councillors.  Karen Coll was asked to clarify some points raised by 
the Councillors’ comments. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the performance report and the performance outcome information 
attached to Paper BCa/17/2 as Appendices A to G be agreed as an accurate 
reflection of Babergh District Council’s current performance and progress 
towards the Joint Strategic Plan outcomes.  
  

7   BCa/17/3 - PRE-APPLICATION SERVICES 
  
Lee Parker, Cabinet Member for Planning introduced Paper BCa/17/3 seeking 
Cabinet approval to a new Pre-Application Planning Service and proposed charging 
regime. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report in its current format, which had addressed 
the issues raised on the earlier draft, particularly with regard to the risk mitigation 
measures. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the new format of Pre-Application Advice Service as outlined in Paper 
BCa/17/3 and proposed fee charges for such services as set out in the draft 
charging schedule attached as Appendix A, with introduction with effect from 
1 July 2017, be approved. 
  

8   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
  
RESOLVED 
 
That pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the business specified below on 
the grounds that if the public were present during this item, it is likely that 
there would be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated 

Page 2



 

against the item. 
 
The Cabinet was also satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

9   BCa/17/4 - CONFIRMATION OF THE CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF THE 
STRATEGY COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 MAY 2017 (Exempt information by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1)  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Confidential Minute No 123 of the Strategy Committee meeting held on 11 
May 2017 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  

 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 6.20 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



BCa/17/6 

Forthcoming Decisions list (KEY, EXEMPT AND OTHER EXECUTIVE DECISIONS) 

July to December 2017 

Status Subject Summary 
Decision Maker 

& Decision 
Date 

Contacts: 
Reason for Inclusion Portfolio 

Holder(s) 
Officer(s) 

Amended 
Community 

Housing Fund 
To agree 

Cabinet 
 

July 2017 

Jan 
Osborne/ 

Jill Wilshaw 

Bill Newman 
Julie Abb
[...]
folk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.bryant@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Sue.lister@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Cabinet Member for Finance –  
 Peter Patrick  Report Number: BCa/17/7 

To:  BDC Cabinet Date of meeting: 13 July 2017 

 
2016/17 FINANCIAL OUTTURN 
 
1 Purpose of Report 

1.1  This report summarises the 2016/17 financial outturn for the General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account and capital programme and shows how this links to the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and achievement of the Council’s strategic 
priorities. 

1.2 This is subject to the external auditors report on the Statement of Accounts for the 
year, which will be presented to the Babergh Audit Committee on 25 September 
2017. The unaudited Statement of Accounts was approved for publication by the 
Assistant Director - Corporate Resources at the end of June. 

2 Recommendations  

2.1     That the 2016/17 financial outturn as set out in this Report be noted. 

2.2    That the transfer of £653k, being the General Fund adverse variance for the year, 
from the Transformation Fund referred to in paragraph 10.9 of this Report be 
approved. 

2.3 That the General Fund carry-forward requests that individually exceed £25k and 
totalling £219k referred to in paragraph 10.14 of this Report be approved.  

2.4 That the Capital carry-forward requests referred to in paragraphs 10.22 and 10.23 
of this Report totalling £26.664m be approved. 

2.5 That the transfer of £2.971m, being the HRA surplus for the year (£143k more than 
planned) per paragraph 10.27, to Reserves be approved 

2.6 That the HRA Capital carry-forward requests referred to in paragraphs 10.34 and 
10.35 of this Report totalling £4.846m be approved. 

 
3  Financ
[...]
udget in 2016/17 for Transformation Fund Delivery 

Plan Projects of which £1.1m was spent across all service areas including a £0.1m 
contribution to the Capital Programme. 

 
***  Includes £2m funding allocated in 2016/17 for Transformation Fund Delivery Plan 

Projects as outlined above. 

Page 11



10.10 The £653k adverse variance is largely due to timing differences on Business Rates 
the Photo Voltaic (PV) Panel income and the start of the Council’s investment in the 
Public Access Transformation. £337k of the business rates variance relates to 
Babergh’s share of the deficit on the Collection Fund in 2015/16. In previous years 
any surplus or deficit on the Collection Fund has been transferred to or from the 
Business Rates Equalisation reserve, however, this was fully utilised in 2015/16 and 
hence has to fall on the General Fund in 2016/17. The PV panel income is expected 
to be received in 2017/18. There were additional one-off ICT costs of approximately 
£60k, which are to start the Council’s digital transformation to support improved 
public access. 

 
10.11  The table below shows the main items that are included in the net adverse variance, 

a number of these have been reported in previous budgetary control reports to 
Strategy Committee. Quarter 3 variances have been included for comparison. The 
variances identified within this report will be taken into consideration when setting 
the budgets for 2018/19. 

 

Explanation  Quarter 3 
Amount (£) 
Favourable 
/ (Adverse) 

Outturn 
Amount (£) 
Favourable 
/ (Adverse) 

Outturn 
Change 

Amount (£) 
Favourable 
/ (Adverse) 

Staff / Vacancy savings 

The vacancy management savings of £100k has 
been exceeded resulting in a favourable variance 
of £141k, this is a reduction of £32k since the 
third quarter.  The change can mainly be 
attributed to carry forwards that were submitted at 
year end. They are for training (£12k) and Policy 
and Strategy (Health and Wellbeing) as referred 
to in paragraph 1
[...]
ciples being considered to be included in a local policy.  

2. Recommendation: 

2.1 That Cabinet approves the discretionary local rate relief policy. 

2.2 That Cabinet give authority to the Assistant Director – Corporate Resources in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and the Leader to vary the 
scheme this year and in future years to keep it in line with Government guidance 
and local circumstances. 

2.3 That the Cabinet give authority to the Shared Revenues Partnership to administer 
and determine applications for relief within the policy. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 The table below provides details of the funding that was proposed in the 
consultation. The government has considered the responses to the consultation on 
the scheme announced in the March Budget 2017 for discretionary Business Rates 
relief and determined that final allocations to local authorities will be made 
according to the draft allocations published as part of the consultation. 

 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

Babergh £182,000 £89,000 £36,000 £5,000 

Mid Suffolk £217,000 £105,000 £43,000 £6,000 

 

However taking into account the current retained NNDR model the Council’s will 
receive 50% of the above pot i.e. their funding share.  The payments will be made 
quarterly in arrears. 

3.2 If the policy results in more expenditure than the grant received, the additional cost 
will fall to the Councils. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



4. Legal Implications 

4.1 The granting of this relief will be administered through the Council’s discretionary 
relief powers under section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988.  

5. Risk Management 

5.1 The report is most closely linked with the Councils’ Significant Business Risk 
numbers 2a – Business Growth and 5f – Financial Sustainability.  Key risks are set 
out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

If the policy criteria 
unintentionally excludes 
ratepayers who the Council 
would want to s
[...]
er  

 
8. Right of appeal  

 
8.1. There is no statutory right of appeal against a decision made by the Council 

in respect of discretionary local rate relief.  However, the Council will review 
the decision if the ratepayer is dissatisfied with the outcome.  This review will 
be carried out independently by the Revenues Operations Manager in 
consultation with the Councils’ Section 151 Officer. 
 

8.2. If an unsuccessful applicant decides to request a review, they will still need to 
continue to pay their rates bill.  Once the review has been conducted, the 
ratepayer will be informed in writing whether the original decision has been 
revised or upheld.  Notification of the decision will be made within 28 days, or 
as soon as reasonably practicable.  

 
8.3. The right of appeal process does not affect a ratepayer’s legal right to 

challenge the decision by way of a judicial review. 
 

9. Requirements to make payment of amounts falling due  
 

9.1 Ratepayers must continue to pay any amount of rates that fall due whilst an 
application is pending.  In the event that payments are not received as due the 
Council may continue with its normal enforcement procedures. 

 

 

Page 41

http://www.gov.uk/state-aid


This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Cabinet Member for Housing –  
 Jan Osborne Report Number: Bca/17/9 

To:  BDC Cabinet Date of meeting: 13 July 2017 

 
 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  
 
SUMMARY OF THE 30 YEAR BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PLAN 
 
2017 UPDATE 
 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To enable Members to approve changes to the 30 year Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) business and financial plan for the district. 

1.2 To appraise Members about changes made to the assumptions contained in the 
Housing Revenue Account financial plan, the reasons for these changes and the 
impact the changes have had on the 30 year financial position. 

1.3 To inform Members how management of the HRA is being adapted to meet evolving 
needs and demands and to reflect legislative, financial and technological change. 

1.4 To update Members on the development pipeline of new homes for the Babergh 
HRA. 

1.5 To set out a roadmap for the transformation of the role of local authority housing and 
the HRAs in light of the significant financial challenges caused by changes to 
Government policy, the emerging Suffolk work on housing delivery and the 
Government’s White Paper ‘Fixing our Broken Housing Market’ to create a 
sustainable and robust plan for the future. 

2. Recommendation to Council 
 
2.1 That the updated 30 year HRA business and financial plan be approved. 

  

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 Changes in national policy over the last few years have fundamentally impacted on 
HRA finance. In 2011, the Government introduced the ‘self-financing’ regime. As a 
result, Babergh took on an additional £83.6m of debt. A debt cap was also set at 
£97.9m by the Government. The Council must demonstrate that it can operate within 
this debt cap after having taken into account its anticipated operating environment 
over a 30 year period and its forecast financing requirements. The Council’s current 
debt is £84.8m leaving a headroom of £13.1m available.  

Page 43

Agenda Item 11



3.2 More recently, the Government has introduced further structural change. This 
includes, an annual 1% reduction in rents for the years up to 2019/20, an increase in 
Right to Buy discounts and welfare reform. These have all added significant extra 
pressure to the 30 year financial plan. More detail is included in section 10. 

3.3 The previous Government’s proposal to impose a high value asset levy would 
weaken the financial position of the HRA still further. The detailed regulations around 
this have not yet been released by the Government and so, on advice from the 
Chartered Institute of Housing (CiH), no related assumptions have been incorporated 
into the financial plan. 

3.4 The position of the financial plan h
[...]
and within it the role of local authority housing going forward. This was identified 
during the development of the Joint Strategic Plan and continues to be a priority given 
the delivery of housing and the ability to meet need across existing and new housing 
remains a major challenge.  

10.8 The Government’s white paper provides a trigger for this work, building on our own 
housing strategy and alongside work already underway in the wider Suffolk space, 
including the Suffolk Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Framework, Suffolk 
Housing Proposal which will inform the NALEP new Economic Strategy and the 
Suffolk older persons housing strategy. 

10.9 An initial roadmap for developing this approach is included in the attached summary 
report.  As part of this work it will be vital to consider: 

Page 47



 the role of local authority housing in the overall housing market in meeting 
need 

 the future possible necessity to consider cross subsidy with general fund 
housing to deliver a sustainable local authority model 

 use of the Council’s own housing assets 

 investment in new housing 

 developing new approaches to tenure so our assets are used to maximum 
effect 

 our relationship with residents which focuses on increased independence 
and pathways to employment or care. 

11. Appendices 

Appendix A 

Housing Revenue Account 
Summary of the 30 year business 
financial plan 
2017 Update 

Attached 

 

 

Kevin Jones  
01449 724704 
kevin.jones@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 48

mailto:kevin.jones@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


Babergh District Council  
Housing Revenue Account
Summary of  the 30 Year Business and Financial Plans
2017 Update

Page 49



Babergh District Council Housing Revenue Account

Page 2

Foreword
By Cllr Jan Osborne 
Cabinet Member for Housing 

We are pleased to introduce our 2017 update to the Babergh District 
Council 30 year Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan.  Within 
this, we have set out how the HRA will b
[...]
 2017 

 

COMMUNITY HOUSING FUND 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To provide members of the Cabinet with details of the Community Housing Fund 

(CHF) and recommendations on proposed areas of expenditure to facilitate 

community-led housing growth. 

1.2 To summarise existing community-led work and scope for use of the CHF to assist 

with and enable delivery of local needs housing schemes in these areas. Local needs 

could be covering a single parish area or a cluster of parishes working together or it 

could be site-specific. 

1.3 To approve the recommendations within the report outlined in Section 8 of the report. 

2.      Background 

2.1   A new annual £60 million Community Housing Fund (CHF) was launched by         

Government at the end of December 2016 to help 148 councils tackle the problem of 

high levels of second homeownership in their communities or where housing 

affordability is an issue in rural communities. Second home ownership in England is 

at an all-time high and is crowding out first time buyers and causing a shortage of 

available properties. Typically, many second homes are the smaller properties in a 

locality that are taken out of the housing market for entry-level buyers or renters. Often 

second homes stand empty for a large proportion of the time which can also affect 

community cohesion, affect the demographics of an area, and distort local housing 

markets. Many second homes are also used as holiday lets but again the net effect is 

their removal from the general housing market. 

2.2     The Fund comes in the form of a grant to local authorities in the first year from the 

Department of Local Government and Communities (DCLG). This fund has been 

divided into two payments and designed to support local community-led affordable 

housing projects aimed at first-time buyers or for those who will need access to rented 

accommodation and are priced out of the local market. The Community Housing Fund 

has been raised thro
[...]
 regularly 
promote grant availability 

If we are unable to 
recruit to Part-Time 
post, then this will 
increase workload on 
existing resources 

 Probable - 
3 

Noticeable 
- 2 

Review recruitment process 
and offer as secondment 
opportunity as well as direct 
recruitment.  

 

6. Legal Implications 

 

6.1  No legal implications. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 89



7. Financial Implications 

 

7.1  None - This funding is additional grant money and has been received for both   

Councils. The expenditure against this grant is outside of the existing capital and 

revenue budget provision for Babergh District Council. 

8. Recommendations 

8.1 That bids for funding are considered and approved by an Assistant Director 

(Planning for Growth or Investment and Commercial Delivery) and the Professional 

Lead – Housing Enabling in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing. 

8.2 That the funding is split between capital and revenue as set out in the table below:  

 

Babergh DC  

Capital  Revenue 

35% of the total fund to be allocated to 
capital projects where a scheme has been 
identified and approved as a suitable 
development site. This equates to £66,410 

Revenue expenditure in year 
1(2017/18) which makes up 65% of 
the funding to be £123,332 for 
Babergh. 

Grant to cover unexpected costs or 
improve affordability and matched with 
commuted sums where available to 
maximise effectiveness and ensure 
delivery of scheme 

Cover the legal conveyancing costs of 
buying land, up to a maximum of 
£5,000 per scheme.  

 

Consider use of our own land holdings of 
small plots that are not viable for HRA 
build but could be used for local self-build 
proposals that planning could support – 
these could be market value, or protected 
with local occupancy clauses, or 
affordable with 106 restricted resale value, 
or a mix. 

Pay for Local Housing Needs Surveys 
to gather evidence of the type and 
tenure of housing required. There are 
currently 7 parishes that
[...]
r the coming months to explore 
opportunities to provide a one-stop model for all things related to community-led 
housing. 

 

 
9.3 We are continuing to explore opportunities for joint working with other Councils in 

receipt of this funding to share resources, expertise, procurement of technical 

consultants and good practice. 

  

Author – Julie Abbey-Taylor, Professional Lead – Housing Enabling 

 

 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - On-Going Community – led Housing Activity within Babergh and Mid Suffolk Districts 
– June 2017 
 
Neighbourhood Plans 

 

Local Housing Needs Surveys 

PARISH DISTRICT STATUS 

Acton BDC Expressed interest in doing survey – paid for by 

developer. 

Bentley BDC Site ID undertaken, Hastoe negotiating with Land 

Owners 

Capel St Mary BDC HS completed July 2016 

Chelmondiston BDC Site ID undertaken, Hastoe liaising with Planners for 

initial feedback 

Cockfield BDC Orwell & SCC site being brought forward 

East Bergholt BDC HS completed as part of NP – on-going. Looking to 

register as a Community Land Trust 

Page 95



Appendix 1 - On-Going Community – led Housing Activity within Babergh and Mid Suffolk Districts 
– June 2017 
 

Elmswell BDC HS completed as part of NP – on-going 

Groton BDC HS complete – Hastoe negotiating with Land Owner 

for site 

Holton St Mary BDC Expressed interest in doing a survey 

Lavenham – Project 1 BDC On- going with Hastoe – development of Harwood 

Place (18 units) as Community Land Trust scheme 

Lavenham – Project 2 BDC Expressed interest in undertaking a second HS, in 

particular looking at needs for older people 

Long Melford BDC HS completed as part of NP – on-going – Hastoe. 

Potential development of trust land in village 

Nayland & Stoke by Nayland BDC Both Parishes have expressed wish to carry out 

survey to provide needs evidence for mixed tenure 

scheme 

Shotley BDC Iceni  on-site 

Tattingstone BDC Survey completed. Site being develo
[...]
Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 BCa/17/5 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2017 AS A CORRECT RECORD
	8 BCa/17/6 - FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST
	9 BCa/17/7 - 2016/17 FINANCIAL OUTTURN
	10 BCa/17/8 - BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RELIEF SCHEME
	Appendix

	11 BCa/17/9 - HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - SUMMARY OF THE 30 YEAR BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PLAN 2017 UPDATE
	Appendix

	12 BCa/17/10 - COMMUNITY HOUSING FUND
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	14 BCa/17/11 - REQUESTING APPROVAL OF COMPENSATION OFFER RESULTING FROM A STAGE 2 COMPLAINT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Maj trees quote




Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH CABINET HELD IN CANTEEN, 
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON THURSDAY, 
13 JULY 2017 

 
PRESENT: Jennie Jenkins (Chairman) 

 
Tina Campbell Lee Parker 

Peter Patrick John Ward 

 
The following Members were unable to be present: Margaret Maybury. 
 
10   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 None declared. 

 
11   BCA/17/5 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 

2017 AS A CORRECT RECORD  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2017 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

12   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

13   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

14   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

15   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 No matters referred. 
 

16   BCA/17/6 - FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the Forthcoming Decisions List (Paper BCa/17/6) be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

17   BCA/17/7 - 2016/17 FINANCIAL OUTTURN  
 

 Peter Patrick – Cabinet Member for Finance introduced Paper BCa/17/7 which 
summarised the financial outturn for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
and capital programme.  He referred to the timing issues around the delayed receipt 
of some income from the installation of PV panels and the delivery of Waste 
Vehicles which were among the items that had produced an adverse variance on the 
General Fund.   
 
Councillor Patrick together with the Assistant Director – Corporate Resources 
responded to questions about various specific items, including rental income from 
Borehamgate, and the effect of the deficit now being borne by the General Fund as 
the Business Rates Equalisation reserve had been used up. 
 
Councillor Bavington was invited by the Leader to comment and he referred to the 
use of the Transformation Fund which required monitoring. 
  
RESOLVED 

(1) That the 2016/17 financial outturn as set out in Paper BCa/17/7 be noted. 

(2) That the transfer of £653k, being the General Fund adverse variance for 
the year, from the Transformation Fund referred to in paragraph 10.9 of 
the Report be approved. 

(3) That the General Fund carry-forward requests that individually exceed 
£25k and totalling £219k referred to in paragraph 10.14 of the Report be 
approved. 

(4) That the Capital carry-forward requests referred to in paragraphs 10.22 
and 10.23 of the Report totalling £26.664m be approved. 

(5) That the transfer of £2.971m referred to in paragraph 10.27 of the 
Report, being the HRA surplus for the year (£143k more than planned) to 
Reserves be approved. 

(6) That the HRA Capital carry-forward requests referred to in  paragraphs 

10.34 and 10.35 of the Report totalling £4.846m be approved. 

18   BCA/17/8 - BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RELIEF SCHEME  
 

 Peter Patrick – Cabinet Member for Finance introduced Paper BCa/17/8 seeking 
Cabinet approval to a new policy for discretionary rate relief to support businesses 
adversely affected by the recent revaluation.  Members welcomed the introduction of 
the policy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That Cabinet approves the discretionary local rate relief policy. 

(2) That Cabinet give authority to the Assistant Director – Corporate 
Resources in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and the 
Leader to vary the scheme this year and in future years to keep it in line 



 

with Government guidance and local circumstances. 

(3) That the Cabinet give authority to the Shared Revenues Partnership to 

administer and determine applications for relief within the policy. 

19   BCA/17/9 - HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - SUMMARY OF THE 30 YEAR 
BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PLAN 2017 UPDATE  
 

 Jan Osborne – Cabinet Member for Housing introduced Paper BCa17/9, updating 
Members, following changes made to the assumptions contained in the HRA 
Financial Plan and other aspects of the Business Plan.  She advised that the Plan 
would be reviewed at six monthly intervals.  
 
Officers confirmed that the value for money aspects of purchasing/building would be 
included in the on-going monitoring of the Plan. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 
  
That the updated 30 year HRA Business and Financial Plans be approved. 
 

20   BCA/17/10 - COMMUNITY HOUSING FUND  
 

 Jan Osborne – Cabinet Member for Housing introduced Paper BCa/17/10, providing 
details of a new Fund designed to facilitate community-led housing growth and 
recommending a process for dealing with bids to the Fund. 
 
Julie Abbey-Taylor, Professional Lead – Housing Enabling responded to Members’ 
questions about various aspects of the new arrangements.  Workshops for Members 
would be held from September onward and the Professional Lead will keep Group 
Leaders in touch so that they can encourage the members of their respective groups 
to attend.  She also confirmed that the Cabinet member would be kept informed on a 
quarterly basis, particularly with regard to the financial outcomes and effectiveness 
of expenditure.  Different legal models, including Community Land Trusts, could be 
used to deliver this type of housing growth. 
 
RESOLVED   
 
That the recommendations as set out in Paragraph 8 of Paper BCa/17/10 be 
approved. 
 

21   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the business specified below on 
the grounds that if the public were present during this item, it is likely that 
there would be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated 
against the item. 
 
The Cabinet was also satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.  
 
 



 

22   BCA/17/11 - REQUESTING APPROVAL OF COMPENSATION OFFER 
RESULTING FROM A STAGE 2 COMPLAINT (Exempt information by virtue of 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1)  
 

 Peter Patrick – Cabinet Member for Finance introduced Paper BCa/17/11 seeking 
Cabinet authorisation for compensation payments to be made in the case referred to 
in the report, together with a request for Members to approve revised delegation 
arrangements for such payments.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That redress for the cost of buying replacement trees be offered in the 
recommended sum as set out in Paper BCa/17/11. 
 
(1) That redress for the cost of buying replacement trees be offered in the 

recommended sum as set out in Paper BCa/17/11. 

(2) That redress for the cost of planting additional trees in the 

recommended sum as set out in Paper BCa/17/11. 

(3) That redress for time and distress be offered in the recommended sum 

as set out in Paper BCa/17/11. 

(4) That the responsibility for authorising compensation payments within 

the Council’s Compliments, Comments and Complaints Policy be 

delegated to the Joint Audit and Standards Committee and the 

thresholds be increased as follows:- 

 Assistant Directors be authorised to offer redress up to a 

maximum value of £500 (insofar as the redress is directly related 

to complaints about the provision of services is their 

responsibility). 

 Directors may offer redress up to a maximum value of £1,000. 

 Senior Leadership Team may offer redress up to a value of £1,500. 
 

 Any figure exceeding £1,500 must be referred, in the form of a 

recommendation, to the Joint Audit and Standards Committee. 

 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.30 a.m. 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 


